CARVER COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 2023 Fee Schedule

(RF = Reservation Fee)

Baylor Regional Park		
Campsite Fees		
Utility (30amp & water)	\$30/Night/Site +RF	
Primitive (tent)	\$22/Night/Site +RF	
Full Hookup (50amp, water, & sewer)	\$40/Night/Site +RF	
Cancellation Fee	\$5/Night/Site (less than 7-day notice)	
Same Day Cancellations	\$0 refund	
Reservation Modification Fee	\$8/Modification Request	
Early Arrival Fee	50% of the Nightly Rate	
Mid-Week Camping Special Rates	Buy 2 nights and get 3rd night free.	
Utility (30amp & water)	Buy 3 nights and get 4th night free.	
Primitive (tent)	Promotion must be referenced at time of initial	
	reservation and made by calling the parks office.	
Community Room		
Facility Rental	\$175/Day + RF	
Organized Group Rate	\$100/Day + RF	
Damage Deposit	\$50	
Reservation Modification Fee	\$8/Modification Request	
Cancellation Fee	See Cancellation Structure Below	
Campground Commodities		
Ice: 10lb Bag	\$4	
Firewood Bundle	\$6	
Wi-Fi Connection	\$5/Day	
Dump Station	\$15/Use (non campers)	
Lake Waconia Regional Pa	ark / Waterfront Service Center	
Event Center (Currently Not Available for Use)		
Damage Deposit	\$500/Reservation	
Down Payment for Reservation Conf.	\$500/Reservation	
Facility Access Prior to Event	\$150/Day + \$20/Hour for Required Staffing Time	
Facility Rental	\$1,000/Day	
Building Attendant	\$20/Hour/Staff	
Sheriff/Security Personnel	\$80/Hour/Staff	
Early Set-Up Fee (Day of Event)	\$80/Four Hours (4 Hour Minimum)	
Additional Trash/Recycling	Cost of Service + 10% Administration Fee	
Waterfront Service Center Activity Room		
Full Room Daily Rate	\$375/Day/(Rental) (9am – 10pm)	
*Events like wedding receptions,	See special event use permitting fees.	
special/community events, etc. will require		
special event use permitting process and		
related fees.		

Waterfront Service Center Picnic Area Designates private use of the west side covered seating area.

Follows flight B in shelter rental section.

General Park System			
Organized Group Rates: These rates are available to groups meeting requirements outlined in Ordinance No. 30.			
Group Camping Organized groups of Scouts, Churches, Education/Athletic Teams, etc.	Rates shown are per day & night combo • 1–25 People: \$37 • 26-50 People: \$75 • 51–100 People: \$150 • 101+: \$1.50/person		
Group Rate for Picnic Shelters Flights B & C (See below)	Weekday: \$20 + RF, Weekend: \$40 + RF		
Ordinance Violations			
Violation Fees Violation of Chapter 91 of Ordinance 72 of the Carver County Code of Ordinances	\$20 + \$10 Court Filing Fee (Plus State Fee(s))		
Photography & Videography Permits			
Annual Professional Photography Permit	\$225/Year		
Commercial Business Permit	\$400/Day		
Graduation/Wedding	605 (L)		
Monday - Thursday	\$25/Hour		
Friday - Sunday	\$50/Hour		
Video Shoot	\$200/Day		
Atypical Video Shoot	\$500/Day (Minimum)		
Park Shelter Rentals			
Park Shelter "Flights"	A. Maakday, \$150 , DE Maakand/Ualiday, \$225 , DE		
A: Lakeview B: Beach & WSC Picnic Area	A: Weekday: \$150 + RF, Weekend/Holiday: \$225 + RF		
C: Hilltop, Big Oak, Trailside, Prairie	B: Weekday: \$75+ RF, Weekend/Holiday: \$125 + RF C: Weekday: \$40 + RF, Weekend/Holiday: \$80 + RF		
Shelter Cancellation Fee	See Cancellation Structure Below		
Damage Deposit	\$100/for Damage and/or Excessive Clean-Up		
RF (Reservation Fee)	\$8		
Reservation Modification Fee	\$8/Modification Request		
Concession/Vending Fee			
	Concession/Vending Fee As Negotiated Reservation Cancellation for Park Facilities		
-Cancellation based on customer request	31+ Days Prior to Reservation/Event		
for: All Park Picnic Pavilions, Community	 100% Refund Issued 		
Room, and Lake Waconia Event Center.	 15-30 Days Prior to Reservation/Event 		
-Outdoor Recreation Programs/Services	 75% of Refund Issued 		
utilize this cancellation structure as well.	 8-14 Days Prior to Reservation/Event 		
-Campsite Cancellations follow as outlined	 50% Refund Issued 		
above.	 0-7 Days Prior to Reservation/Event 		
	 0% Refund Issued 		

Recreation & Educational Programming		
Contracted Recreation Program Services	\$16.00/seasonal labor hour	
	+ \$4/youth and \$7/adult equipment usage/rental. For recreation program fees for private groups, contracted activities, and partnership programs, see Attachment B.	
Educational Programs		
2 Program Hours	\$3/participant for short programs	
4 Program Hours	\$5/participant for long programs	
Rental Equipment		
Canoe	\$10/Hour	
Kayak	\$15/Hour	
Paddle Boat	\$10/Hour	
Personal Watercraft Storage	\$70/Season	
Stand Up Paddle Board	\$15/Hour	
Yard Game Equipment (Various Types)	\$10/Hour	
Kicksled Rental	\$10/Hour	
Disc Golf	\$5/Day (+\$5.00 disc replacement cost as needed)	
GPS Units	\$5/ Hour	
Portable Fire Ring	\$15/Group Reservation Required	
Cross Country Ski Equipment	(Fee for package of skis, poles, & boots)	
Adult	\$6 / 2 Hours + \$1/additional hour	
Child (under 15 years old)	\$5 / 2 Hours + \$1/additional hour	
Snowshoe Equipment	(Fee for package of snowshoes & poles)	
Adult	\$6/Day	
Child (under 15 years old)	\$5/Day	

Special Event Use Permits & Public Event Services		
Application & Permit Processing		
Tier 1 (Admin Process)	\$108/Application	
Tier 2 (Formal Process)	\$208/Application	
Requirement of Facility Rental	See shelter rental rates above	
Additional Service Requests	\$35/Hour/Employee	
Public Fireworks Displays	Exempt	
Edu. Agency Endurance Events (Summer)	\$25/Team	
Edu. Agency Endurance Events (Winter)		
Monday-Thursday	\$25/Team	
Friday-Sunday	\$30/Team	
Outside Vendor Services		
Portable Toilets	Each item is actual cost/unit x number required	
Portable Sinks	+ 10% administration fee.	
Additional Trash	*If the County has a service provider under contract for these	
*Number required based on event size	services, permittee is required to use the County's provider.	
Concession/Vending Fee	As Negotiated/By Agreement	